## **C.1**



## STATE OF ARKANSAS Department of Finance and Administration

OFFICE OF BUDGET 1509 West Seventh Street, Suite 402 Post Office Box 3278 Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3278 Phone: (501) 682-1941 Fax: (501) 682-1086 http://www.dfa.arkansas.gov

August 7, 2019

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Representative DeAnn Vaught, Co-Chair Performance Evaluation & Expenditure Review Committee Arkansas Legislative Council State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Rainy Day Fund Release Request

Dear Co-Chairs:

I am forwarding for appropriate action as required by law, the attached Rainy Day Fund Release Request(s) that have received my approval as Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

Sincerely,

Whatthen

Larry W. Walther Director

LWW:ald

Attachment(s)



STATE OF ARKANSAS Asa Hutchinson Governor

July 31, 2019

Senator Cecile Bledsoe, Co-Chair Representative Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Arkansas Legislative Council 315 State Capitol Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request approval of the Arkansas Legislative Council, as required by A.C.A. §19-5-1262 (c)(2), to transfer from the Rainy Day Fund to the following fund or fund accounts authorized by the General Assembly, the following amount:

Department of Finance and Administration - Disbursing Officer

Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account -\$50,000

This release will be utilized for a grant to the Baby Sharon's Children's Catastrophic Illness Grant Program Trust Fund.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

incerely

Asa Hutchinson

cc: Larry W. Walther, Secretary Department of Finance and Administration

> 500 WOODLANE STREET, SUITE 250 • LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201 TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345 www.governor.arkansas.gov



STATE OF ARKANSAS Asa Hutchinson Governor

July 31, 2019

...

Senator Cecile Bledsoe, Co-Chair Representative Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Arkansas Legislative Council 315 State Capitol Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request approval of the Arkansas Legislative Council, as required by A.C.A. §19-5-1262 (c)(2), to transfer from the Rainy Day Fund to the following fund or fund accounts authorized by the General Assembly, the following amount:

Arkansas Department of Human Services – Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education

Paying Fund Account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State – \$300,000

This release will be utilized for a grant to the Save the Children Program. I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Asa Hutchinson

cc: Larry W. Walther, Secretary Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration

> 500 WOODLANE STREET, SUITE 250 • LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201 TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345 www.governor.arkansas.gov



STATE OF ARKANSAS Asa Hutchinson Governor

August 2, 2019

Senator Cecile Bledsoe, Co-Chair Eepresentative Jeff Wardlaw, Co-Chair Arkansas Legislative Council 315 State Capitol Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

respectfully request approval of the Arkansas Legislative Council, as required by A.C.A. §19-5-1262 (c)(2), to transfer from the Rainy Day Fund to the following fund or fund accounts authorized by the General Assembly, the following amount:

Arkansas Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training

Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account -\$11,000

This release will be utilized for grants to provide support and assistance to beneficiaries of fallen law enforcement officers.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

icerely

Asa Hutchinson

. AH:jb:aed

cc: Larry W. Walther, Secretary Department of Finance and Administration